B O R O U G H   O F   K E T T E R I N G

Committee Report                          Report Ref: 19       

Committee:Planning Sub B

Date of Meeting:27th July 2004

1. Application No.KE/04/0518

Location: 
138 Northampton Road, Kettering


Proposal: 
Erection of two storey dwellinghouse


Applicant:
Mrs M Seddon
2.
RECOMMENDATION
THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL MANAGER RECOMMENDS that planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions:-
1
The development shall be begun not later than the expiration

of five years beginning with the date of this permission.

2
No development shall commence on site until details of the

types and colours of external materials to be used,

including colour of mortar, together with samples, have been

submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning

Authority. Development shall be carried out in accordance

with the approved details.

3
No development shall take place until there has been

submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning

Authority a plan indicating the positions, design, materials

and type of screen walls/fences/hedges to be erected. The

approved screen walls/fences shall be erected before the

building hereby approved is first occupied and shall

subsequently be maintained. Any trees or plants which,

within a period of 5 years from the date of planting, die,

are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be

replaced in the next planting season with others of similar

size and species.

4
No development shall commence unless and until details of a

scheme of works for the alteration of no.138 Northampton

Road has been submitted to and approved in writing by the

Local Planning Authority.  Such alterations shall be

completed in accordance with the approved scheme prior to

the first occupation of the dwelling hereby approved.

5
The proposed window at first floor level on the south west

elevation shall be glazed with obscured glass and thereafter

maintained in that form.

6
Notwithstanding the provisions contained within the Town and

Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995

(or any order amending and/or re-enacting that  Order) no

door or window shall be installed at first floor level in

either north east or south west elevation of the proposed

dwelling.

7
Notwithstanding the provisions of Article 3 of the Town and

Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995

(or any Order revoking and re-enacting that Order with or

without modification) no building, structure or other

alteration permitted by Class A or B of Part 1 of Schedule 2

of the Order shall be erected on the application site.

8
The dwelling hereby permitted shall not be occupied until

provision for the turning and the parking of vehicles has

been made within the curtilage of that property in

accordance with a scheme to be submitted to and approved in

writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The areas of land

so provided shall not be used for any purpose other than the

turning and parking of vehicles.

9
NOTE TO APPLICANTS:-

The proposal is in accordance with national and local

policies as set out in Planning Policy Guidance note 3,

policies GS5 of the Northamptonshire County Structure Plan,

policies 30 and 47 of the Local Plan for Kettering Borough.

Although there is a conflict with policy K15 of the Local

Plan, in this instance the issues raised do not outweigh the

principal policies referred to.  There are no other material

considerations that indicate against the proposal.

3.
CONSULTATIONS
NCC Highways - No objection, subject to standard access conditions
KBC Environmental Health - No objections
Issues raised as a result of notification/publicity
One letter received raising concerns about the development being on a narrower plot than other properties in the area and therefore being out of keeping with its surroundings; and that in his view the development would lead to an increase in vehicles parking on the grassed verges, prejudicial to highway safety.

4.
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

None.
5.
OFFICERS REPORT
Description
This application for full planning permission relates to an infill development of one house.  The existing house was built in the 1950's, on a double plot and has been the subject of a number of extensions and alterations over the years.  It is proposed to demolish a flat roofed side extension with balcony above and to remove two trees and a small section of front laurel hedge to accommodate the proposal.  A separate vehicular access would be provided from Northampton Road.

Planning Policy

National Guidance:
PPG3
-
Housing

Northamptonshire County Council Structure Plan:
GS5
-
Design

Kettering Borough Local Plan:
30
-
Environment: New Development

47
- Housing: Residential Amenity

K15
- Kettering: Character and density in defined housing areas
Observations

The main issues to be considered are the effect of the proposal on the street scene and on the amenities of neighbouring occupiers and the effect of the proposal on highway safety.  In addition, Policy K15 identifies this part of Northampton Road as low density housing, the character of which it is desirable to maintain.  As such, the policy seeks to restrict infilling and subdivision of plots.  The proposal does not comply with this policy.

The aims of Policy K15 need to be weighed against the aims of other policies in the plan as well as more recent government advice which promote a more economic use of land, especially the advice in PPG3.  Policy 30 requires development to conform to the character of the area and policy 47 requires it not to adversely affect neighbour amenity.

In this case, in relation to the street scene, this part of Northampton Road is characterised by individually designed, large, detached houses.  It is accepted that, at 12.5 metres, this plot would be narrower than others along this part of Northampton Road where the majority of plots have a width of 15-16 metres with some significantly wider.  However, the house would be set behind a tall laurel hedge, that is proposed to be maintained apart from at the point of access.   The width of the proposed house is 10 metres.  This would allow a separation between buildings of 2.5m to no.142 and 2m to no.138.

The design of the dwelling has been amended to a full two storey house so that it relates better to its surroundings and reduces the depth and therefore the effect of the building on the amenities of its neighbours.  There are no issues of loss of privacy or other neighbour amenity.

The justification for policy K15 relates to the erosion of the character of this important element of housing as well as to issues of residential amenity.

The proposal relates to an infill development within a developed street frontage and would not have the characteristic of plot subdivisions associated with tandem or backland developments.  The plot would be narrower than surrounding plots in the street frontage but the degree to which this would be observed is reduced by the retention of the laurel hedge on the site frontage.  Neither the design nor siting of the development would adversely affect neighbour amenity.

It is considered, therefore, that as there are no other issues of acknowledged importance to be considered, the proposal would not cause harm.  Accordingly, there is no justification for withholding consent and it is therefore recommended that permission be granted.

* * *

For further information on this report, please contact Dean Baker, Planning Officer on 01536 534360.

